adjustments necessary to fairly present such unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been made based upon the
proposed terms of the transactions.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the GM and Hughes financial
statements, including the respective notes thereto, as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2003, each of which is contained in its
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2003, and as of and for the year ended December 31, 2002, each of which is
contained in its 2002 Form 10-K, and Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations for the year
ended December 31, 2002 for GM, which has been restated to comply with SEC Regulation G and Item 10 of Regulation S-K and is included in
this Current Report on Form 8-K.

18

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2003

GM with
Hughes

Special
Cash

Recorded as Dividend

GM Pro Forma Discontinued
From
Hughes GM/News

Other Pro
Forma

Historical Adjustments Operations to GM Stock Sale Adjustments Pro Forma

(in millions)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,982 $ (2,915) (a) $ 24,067 $ 275 (d) $ 3,073 (e) $ � $ 27,415
Other marketable securities 16,841 16,841 16,841

Total cash and marketable
securities 43,823 (2,915) 40,908 275 3,073 � 44,256

Finance Receivables�net 141,273 141,273 141,273
Accounts and notes receivables
(less allowance) 16,209 (1,126) (a) 15,089 15,089

6 (c)
Inventories (less allowances) 10,769 (290) (a) 10,479 10,479
Net assets of discontinued
operations 10,576 (b) 10,576 (275) (d) (2,058) (e) (8,308) (f) �

65 (j)
Deferred income taxes 39,000 (1,098) (a) 37,902 37,902
Equipment on operating leases
(less accumulated depreciation) 36,997 (1,984) (a) 35,013 35,013
Equity in net assets of
nonconsolidated associates 4,990 38 (a) 5,028 5,028
Property 37,681 (1,552) (a) 36,129 36,129
Intangible assets�net 17,961 (7,140) (a) 10,821 10,821
Other assets 33,733 (4,316) (a) 29,417 768 (e) 30,185

Total assets $382,436 $ (9,801) $372,635 $ � $ 1,783 $ (8,243) $366,175

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity
Accounts payable (principally
trade) $ 28,738 $ (1,150) (a) $ 27,594 $ � $ � $ 100 (g) $ 27,694

6 (c)
Notes and loans payable 211,726 (5,015) (a) 206,711 206,711
Postretirement benefits other
than pensions 38,239 (31) (a) 38,208 38,208
Pensions 22,536 (83) (a) 22,453 22,453
Deferred income taxes 7,342 (1,549) (a) 5,793 5,793
Accrued expense and other
liabilities 63,654 (1,415) (a) 62,239 561 (e) 62,800

Total liabilities 372,235 (9,237) 362,998 � 561 100 363,659
Minority Interests 835 (564) (a) 271 271
Stockholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 6

$1 2/3 par value common stock
(outstanding, 560,616,422) 934 934 934
Class H common stock
(outstanding, 1,107,517,793) 111 111 (111) (f) �
Capital surplus (principally
paid-in capital) 22,808 22,808 (8,197) (f) 14,611
Retained earnings 11,234 11,234 1,222 (e) 12,356

� (100) (g)

Subtotal 35,087 � 35,087 � 1,222 (8,408) 27,901
Accumulated foreign currency
translation adjustments (2,665) (2,665) 27 (j) (2,638)
Net unrealized loss on
derivatives (196) (196) 3 (j) (193)
Net unrealized gains on
securities 344 344 3 (j) 347
Minimum pension liability
adjustment (23,204) (23,204) 32 (j) (23,172)

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (25,721) � (25,721) � � 65 (25,656)

Total Stockholders� Equity 9,366 � 9,366 � 1,222 (8,343) 2,245

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity $382,436 $ (9,801) $372,635 $ � $ 1,783 $ (8,243) $366,175

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

19

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

Pro
Forma

Other
Pro

GM Pro
Forma After Forma

HistoricalAdjustments(a)TransactionsAdjustments Pro
Forma

(in millions, except per share data)
Total net sales and revenues
 $49,365  $(2,227) $47,138  $�  $47,138
Cost of sales and other expenses
  39,383   (1,480)  37,903   �   37,903
Selling, general, and administrative expenses
  5,706   (716)  4,990   �   4,990
Interest expense
  2,128   (81)  2,047   �   2,047

Total costs and expenses
  47,217   (2,277)  44,940   �   44,940
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes and minority interests
  2,148   50   2,198   �   2,198
Income tax expense
  656   26   682   �   682
Equity and minority interests income (loss)
  (9)  30   21   �   21

Income (loss) from continuing operations
  1,483   54   1,537   �   1,537

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 8

Income (loss) from discontinued operations
  �   (54)  (54)  54   �

Net income
  1,483   �   1,483   54   1,537
Dividends on preference stocks
  �   �   �   �   �

Earnings attributable to common stocks
 $1,483  $�  $1,483  $54  $1,537

Earnings Per Share:

GM $1 2/3 par value common stock:

Basic earnings per share (EPS) from continuing
operations
 $2.71   $2.74
Diluted EPS from continuing operations
 $2.71   $2.74
GM Class H common stock:

Basic EPS from continuing operations
 $(0.04)   $�(h)
Diluted EPS from continuing operations
 $(0.04)   $�(h)
Shares Outstanding:

GM $1 2/3 par value common stock:

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 9

Average shares outstanding
  560.6   560.6
Adjusted diluted shares outstanding
  560.7   560.7
GM Class H common stock:

Average shares outstanding
  989.8   �(h)
Adjusted diluted shares outstanding
  989.8   �(h)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

20

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Pro
Forma

Other
Pro

GM Pro
Forma After Forma

HistoricalAdjustments(a)TransactionsAdjustments Pro
Forma

(in millions, except per share data)
Total net sales and revenues
 $186,763  $(9,487) $177,276  $�  $177,276
Cost of sales and other expenses
  153,344   (6,165)  147,179   �   147,179
Selling, general, and administrative expenses
  23,624   (3,244)  20,380   �   20,380
Interest expense
  7,715   (336)  7,379   �   7,379

Total costs and expenses
  184,683   (9,745)  174,938   �   174,938
Income from continuing operations before income taxes
and minority interests
  2,080   258   2,338   �   2,338
Income tax expense
  533   111   644   �   644
Equity and minority interests income (loss)
  189   92   281   �   281

Income (loss) from continuing operations
  1,736   239   1,975   �   1,975

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 11

Income (loss) from discontinued operations
  �   (239)  (239)  239   �

Net income
  1,736   �   1,736   239   1,975
Dividends on preference stocks
  (47)  �   (47)  47(i)  �

Earnings attributable to common stocks
 $1,689  $�  $1,689  $286  $1,975

Earnings Per Share:

GM $1 2/3 par value common stock:

Basic earnings per share (EPS) from continuing operations
 $3.37   $3.53
Diluted EPS from continuing operations
 $3.35   $3.51